

106  
12.06.2024  
KC

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION  
APPELLATE SIDE

W.P.A. No. 11973 of 2022

Susanta Kumar Das

Vs.

The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Prashanta Kumar Pakrashi

Mr. Biswa Ranjan Bhakat

Mr. P. Das

Mr. Rakesh Shaw

...for the petitioner

Mr. Chandi Charan De, learned AGP

Mr. Anirban Sarkar

...for the State

It is fairly admitted by both the parties that the impugned orders dated July 29, 2021 and August 18, 2021 are subsisting and have not been stayed by any Court.

It is also submitted by both the parties that pursuant to the above orders, the subject premises is in the possession of the State and the building thereon has been demolished.

The above proceeding pertains to the West Bengal Highways Act, 1964.

In such view of the matter, the parties are directed to file their Written Notes of Submission.

Let this matter appear on June 25, 2024.

**(Ravi Krishan Kapur, J.)**