

D/L. 29.
June 25, 2024.
MNS.

WPA No. 11973 of 2022

Sri Susanta Kumar Das
Vs.
The State of West Bengal and others

Mr. Prasanta Kumar Pakrashi,
Mr. Biswaranjan Bhakat,
Mr. P. Das
... for the petitioner.

Mr. Chandi Charan De,
Mr. Anirbgan Sarkar

...for the State.

The principal grievance of the petitioner pertains to alleged illegal demolition of his structures.

On behalf of the State respondents it is submitted that the subject land has been acquired as far back as 1955 and compensation duly paid to the predecessor-in-interest of the petitioner. It is further submitted that the proceeding under the West Bengal Highways Act, 1964 had also been initiated against the petitioner and the same had attained finality.

Without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the parties and keeping the point of maintainability left open, the State is directed to produce the necessary records in respect of the grievance raised by the petitioner.

The Written Notes of Submissions filed on behalf of the parties be kept on record.

Let this matter appear on July 10, 2024.

(Ravi Krishan Kapur, J.)